

**Oral Argument Scheduled For May 12, 2022
Case No. 21-16278**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**California Restaurant Association,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

v.

City of Berkeley,

Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF
THE CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION**

Michael L. Murray
American Gas Association
400 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 824-7071
MMurray@aga.org

Matthew J. Agen
American Gas Association
400 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 824-7090
MAgen@aga.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Gas Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Regulation of Local Gas Distribution by State and Local Authorities Is Limited.....	7
II. State and Local Authorities Do Not Have Broad, Much Less Unrestrained Regulatory Authority as to Gas Utilities	14
III. Unilateral Municipal Bans on Utility Infrastructure or Energy Use Violate Constitutional Principles Protecting Property and Due Process	16
IV. Limits to the Preemptive Effect of the Natural Gas Act Do Not Preclude Preemption by Other Federal Statutes	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Borough of Duncannon v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 713 A.2d 737 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).....	17
<i>City of Allen v. Public Utility Comm’n of Texas</i> , 161 S.W.3d 195 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, no pet.).....	16
<i>Cummings v. Mo.</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	21
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. PSC</i> , 803 A.2d 460 (Md. 2002)	17
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) (Kennedy, J., concurring in the judgment and dissenting in part).....	18
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	12
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	9
<i>Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. PUC of Tex.</i> , 104 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003).....	17
<i>Olcott v. The Supervisors</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 678, 21 L. Ed. 382 (1872)	9
<i>Packard v. City of Lewiston</i> , 55 Me. 456 (Me. 1867)	21
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915).....	9
<i>PPL Elec. Util’s Corp. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm’n</i> , Docket No. 624 C.D. 2019, 2020 Pa. Commw.	13

<i>PPL Elec. Utils. Corp. v. City of Lancaster</i> , 214 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2019).....	16
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	24
<i>United States Gypsum, Inc. v. Indiana Gas Co.</i> , 735 N.E.2d 790 (Ind. 2000).....	17
<i>US W. Communs., Inc. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 949 P.2d 1337 (Wash. 1997)	17
<i>Vinnedge v Shaffer</i> , 35 Ind. 341 (Ind. 1871).....	21
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Baker</i> , 188 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	12
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 13 Ark. 752 (Ark. 1853)	21
Statutes	
Pipeline Safety Act of 1968	23
U.S. Code § 60102 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Regulations	
49 C.F.R. Part 191.....	23
Pub. Util. Code §§ 1—24032.....	10
Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	10
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	iii
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-3	iii

Federal Register Documents

60 Fed. Reg. 17,662 (1995)20

Other Authorities

1 Energy Law and Transactions Section 2.01 10

AGA, *2022 Playbook*, <https://playbook.aga.org/> (last visited March 21, 2022)2

AGA, *About Us*, <https://www.aga.org/about/> (last visited March 21, 2022) 1

Bonbright, *Principles of Public Utility Rates* (1961) 10

Economics of Regulation: Principles and Institutions 3” (1988) 10

Farris & Sampson, *Public Utilities: Regulation, Management and Ownership*, 62-63 (1973)..... 11

Jim Rossi, “*The Common Law ‘Duty To Serve’ and Protection of Consumers in an Age of Competitive Retail Public Utility Restructuring,*” 51 V. and L..... 16

Jones, “Origins of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity: Developments in the States, 1870-1920,” 79 Columbia L. Rev. 426 (1979)..... 11

Michael J. Thompson, Joseph S. Koury, and Ryan J. Collins, 2 Energy Law and Transactions § 50.04 11

Miller, *Railroads and the Granger Laws* (1971).....8

NARUC 1987 Annual Report on Utility and Carrier Regulation 457-458 (1988)..... 13

Schmalensee, *The Control of Natural Monopolies* (1979)..... 10

Shelley Welton, “*Public Energy*” 92 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 267 (2017)..... 10

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Annual Energy Outlook 2020*, <https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/aeo/>2

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?*,
<https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&t=3> 1
